estates, whether or not they object to the Settlement set forth in this Stipulation, and 

whether or not they make a claim for payment from the Net Settlement Fund. 

1.32. “Settlement” means the settlement contemplated by this 

Stipulation. 

1.33. “Settlement Amount” means one million seven hundred fifty 

thousand U.S. dollars ($1,750,000.00). 

1.34. “Settlement Class” means all persons or entities who purchased 

publicly traded Flux Power common stock between November 15, 2021 and 

February 14, 2025, both dates inclusive. Excluded from the Settlement Class are: 

(a) persons who suffered no compensable losses;